

GAHC010216652025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5872/2025

MRS. BABLI BISWAS
W/O DILIP BISWAS, RESIDENT OF WARD NO. 14, A.K. AZAD ROAD,
BISHNUPALLY, P.S AND DIST.- HOJAI, ASSAM, PIN- 782435.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-06

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
PWD (BUILDING AND NATIONAL HIGHWAY)
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 06.

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06

4:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI- 36.

5:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
HOJAI
SANKARDEV NAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 782442.

6:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD
NAGAON BUILDING DIVISION
SANDANPUR
NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 78200

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. S. Sur, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. B. Gogoi, Addl. A.G.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 25.02.2026

Pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 20.02.2026, Mr. B. Gogoi, the learned Additional Advocate General appearing on behalf of the Health and Family Welfare Department has produced a set of instructions wherein it is mentioned that possession of the building was never taken although the Joint Director of Health Services had proposed to take possession of the petitioner's building. It is also mentioned that presently the office of the Joint Director of Health Services is located at the newly constructed doctors' quarter at the District Civil Hospital Campus, Jurapukhuri, Hojai since 16.12.2021.

2. Taking into account the said stand, it is the opinion of this Court that the said be brought on record by filing an affidavit so

that the petitioner would be in a position to rebut such statements.

3. Accordingly list this matter again on 09.03.2026.

4. The affidavit be filed on behalf of the Health and Family Welfare Department on or before 06.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant